

No. 33153-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

FILED
Sep 10, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROMAN LEE BONE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Evan E. Sperline

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel
JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....4

Issue 1: Whether the sentencing court erred by not considering whether two prior convictions constituted the same criminal conduct under RCW 9.94A.525(5)(a)(i).....4

Issue 2: Whether the trial court’s imposition of present discretionary legal financial obligations and authorization of possible future discretionary legal obligations was unsupported by the record and requires resentencing8

F. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, 120 Wn.2d 935,
845 P.2d 1331 (1993)11–12

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) 8–12

State v. Bradshaw, 152 Wn. 2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004) 8

State v. Brockob, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006)11–12

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....11

State v. Deer, 175 Wn.2d 725, 287 P.3d 539 (2012)8

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)4

State v. Garza–Villarreal, 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993)7–8

State v. Haddock, 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000)8

State v. Porter, 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)7–8

State v. Vike, 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)7

State v. Williams, 135 Wn.2d 365, 957 P.2d 216 (1998)8

Washington Courts of Appeal

State v. Johnson, 180 Wn. App. 92, 104, 320 P.2d 197 (2014)5–6

State v. Lundy, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)9, 11–12

State v. Roche, 75 Wn. App. 500, 878 P.2d 497 (1994)4

State v. Williams, 176 Wn. App. 138, 307 P.3d 819 (2013)5

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.525	4
RCW 9.94A.525(5)(a)(i)	1-2, 4-6
RCW 9.94A.535	6
RCW 9.94A.589	6
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	4-8
RCW 9.94A.760	3, 9
RCW 9.94A.760(1)	9
RCW 10.73.160	3
RCW 10.01.160	3
RCW 10.01.160(1)	9
RCW 10.01.160(2)	9
RCW 10.01.160(3)	9-10

Washington Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	8-9
